506100103 06/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6146825

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION	03/29/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FEDEX CORPORATE SERVICES, INC.
Street Address:	30 FEDEX PKWY.
Internal Address:	1ST FL. VERTICLE
City:	COLLIERVILLE
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38017

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16220103

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-408-4000

Email: faxserve@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: FINNEGAN HENDERSON FARABOW GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP

Address Line 1: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001-4413

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	02100.0149-04000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CECELIA BROWN
SIGNATURE:	/CECELIA BROWN/
DATE SIGNED:	06/10/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=Fedex-to-Fedex_Corp_Svcs-Assignment#page1.tif source=Fedex-to-Fedex_Corp_Svcs-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506100103 REEL: 052893 FRAME: 0992

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Federal Express Corporation, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR", a corporation of USA, whose post office address is Federal Express Corporation, 3610 Hacks Cross Road, Memphis, TN 38125, is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the United States patent applications listed below:

Application No.
U.S. 13/524,499
U.S. 14/583,957
U.S. 15/621,531

Filing Date
June 15, 2012
December 29, 2014
June 13, 2017

and

WHEREAS, FedEx Corporate Services, Inc., hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", a corporation of USA, whose post office address is 30 FedEx Pkwy., 1st Fl. Verticle, Collierville, TN 38017, USA, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said United States Letters Patent and said United States patent applications and the United States Letters Patent to be issued upon these applications and the inventions covered thereby;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to these inventions, this United States Letters Patent and these United States patent applications, all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent for these inventions and these United States patent applications to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to it respecting these inventions, this United States Letters Patent and these United States patent applications, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to these inventions, this United States Letters Patent, and these United States patent applications, in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for these inventions, this United States Letters Patent and these United States patent applications, in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

REEL: 052893 FRAME: 0993

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, **Federal Express Corporation** has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer.

Signature:	- Com St Jerzuson
Typed Name:	James H. Ferguson
Title:	ASSISTANT SECRETARY
Date:	3/29/2018

FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P.

REEL: 052893 FRAME: 0994